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Background to MPC Decision




December 2011 MPC Decision

« Atthe meeting of December 2011, the MPC members unanimously
decided to cut the Key Repo Rate by 10 basis points.

« Intensification of euro sovereign debt crisis, raising fears of
recessionin the eurozone.

« Domestic economic activity has held up relatively well in the first
semester of 2011, but outlook is increasingly clouded by continuing
global uncertainty.

« Growth is now estimated at around 4 per centin 2012, from 4.1 per
centin 2011.

« Decline in externally-generated inflationary pressures. On a no-
policy change basis, headline inflation is projectedto decline to
around 5.5 per cent by June 2012 while year-on-year inflation is
expected to reach 5.1 per cent.

« The cutin KRR signals concern of MPC about low level of business
and consumer confidence.
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Per cent
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Changes in the Key Repo Rate

Cut by 100 basis points
in December 2008 and
March 2009.

Cut by 100 basis points
in September 2010.

— Headline Inflation Year-on-year Inflation Key Repo rate

Increase by 50
basis points in
March 2011, 25
basis points in
June 2011 & cut
by 10 basis
points in




MPC REFORMS




MPC Reforms

* Since March 2009, there have been ten meetings of which:
— Two had been attended by both foreign MPC members.
— Seven had been attended by only one foreign MPC member.

« Mr S. Gerlach who was appointed as MPC member in September 2007, took
office as Deputy Governor of Central Bank of Ireland on 1 September 2011.

« Mr M Blejer has resigned from the MPC as from December 2011.

« As announced at the last Post-MPC press conference the voting pattern of the
MPC members has been disclosed yesterday, i.e. on the same day on which the
MPC met and at 18.00 hours, at the time the Press Communiqué is released.

 There would be no issue of the Monetary Policy Statement (MPS). Instead, the
MPC minutes will be published two weeks after the MPC meeting.

* The change in the KRR can now be in less than 25 basis points.

» Inflation forecastfor next year is within our implicit target range.
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INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENTS
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Global Unemployment
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MPC meetings
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BANK OF MAURITIUS

Food Prices (FAO Database)

FAO Food Price Index Food Commodity Price Indices
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World - Inflation Rates

Australia

South Africa




Changes in Central Bank Policy Interest Rates

Current
Latest interest rate | Last change inPolicy| Expectations -
GDP Growth (%) | Inflation (%0) (%) Rate Policy Rate

US 1.5Q3 3.5 (Oct) 0.125 Cut in Dec 2008 On hold
UK 0.5Q3 5.0 (Oct) 0.50 Cut in March 2009 On hold
Euro zone 1.4Q3 3.0 (Nov) 1.25 Cut in Nov 2011 Cut in Dec 2011
Canada 2.4 Q3 2.9 (Oct) 1.00 Hike in Sep 2010 Onhold
Korea 3403 3.9 (Oct) 3.25 Hike in June 2011 Onhold
Australia 1.4 Q2 3.5 (Q3) 4,50 Cut in Nov 2011 Cut in Dec 2011
China 9.1Q3 5.5 (Oct) 6.56 Hike inJuly 2011 | Hike in Q4 2012
India 6.9 Q3 9.4 (Oct) 8.50 Hike in Oct 2011 Onhold
Turkey 8.8 Q2 7.7 (Oct) 5.75 Cut in August 2011 | Hike in Oct 2012
Brazil 3.102 7.0 (Oct) 11.50 Cut in Oct 2011 CutinNov 2011
Thailand 3503 4.2 (Nov) 3.25 Cut in Nov 2011 Onhold
South Africa 3.1Q3 6.0 (Oct) 5.50 Cut in Nov 2010 Cutin Q2 2012

Source: The Economist and J.P. Morgan




Global Growth Outlook

 Downbeat growth outlook - rests heavily on policy decisions in US and
EU

 Increased downside risks:

— Intensification of sovereign and banking risks from the EU — global
spillovers

— Fiscal austerity in EU and US
— Retreat of business and consumer confidence in several countries
— Unemployment likely to stay high in advanced countries

e Break up of euro zone?

— Increased risk: as long as no sustainable solution found

— Implications:
« Deep recession in exiting countries and world economy (OECD)
» Negative repercussions for credit standing of all euro area and EU sovereigns
* Global impact
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Growth Projections

IMFWEQ June 2011
IMFWEO September 2011

Reuters Poll Augwst 2011 | -.
Reuters Poll November 2011 | 2.

JP Morgan August 2011
JP Morgan November 2011
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Domestic Developments
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CPI Inflation
Imported Inflation

Per cent




Inflation Developments

Per cent
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Labour Market

Unemployment Rate and Change in Employment

1 Change in Employment (LHS)
Unemployment Rate (%)
Seasonally adjusted (%)

201004 2011Q1 2011Q2

Unemployment rate (%) 7.2 8.3 8.0
Unemployment rate SA (%) 8.1 7.7 7.5




EUROPE
France
Germany

Italy
United Kingdom

AFRICA
Reunion
South Africa

ASIA
India
China

473,066
229,735
41,597
45,413
82,123

178,620
93,234
62,471

60,939
39,961
6,352

Tourist Arrivals by Country

480,266
231,271
45,706
43,488
73,986

184,195
92,315
66,859

74,122
44,094
12,571

Tourist Arrivals

930,456

871,356

733,996

764,999

934,827

764,999

Tourism Earnings
(Rs mn)

41,213

35,693

39,457

33,571




Claims on private sector

Domestic Claims
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Real Interest Rates

Per cent

Real interestrate -

Real interestrate -

1 2-month averace infl

o

Jun-09
Jul-09

N ow-09

Real Interest Rates= Nominal savings rate adjusted for inflation rate




Domestic Economic Developments

= 2011Q24g/qs.a.
= Growth s.2. Q-on-Q (LHS) Growth Y-on-Y (RHS) grOVVth 0f 0.2%

= 2011Q2yly
growth of 3.9%
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Sectoral Growth Rates (Y-0-Y)

Sectoral Growth Rate

200///{ 2006 2007

}v‘

Manufacturing - Construction
Distributive trade —Hotels and restaurants
Financial Intermediation
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GDFCF

(exclusive of aircraft and marine vessel)

mmsss Building and Construction Work Machinery and Equipment Gross Domestic Fixed Capital F ormation




Imports and Exports

Nominal Growth Jan-Sep 2011 2010 2009

Rate (%) relativeto Jan- | relativeto 2009 | relative to 2008
Sep 2010

Exports

Imports




Merchandise Account

Rs million
30,000 -

20,000 -

10,000 -

-34.9.0 bn

Rs-13.8 bn Rs =14.31bn

BN Exports WSS |mports === \erchandise Account




Direct Investment

Rs million
5,000

Q111 Q211

E= Foreign Direct Investment in Mauritius, net  EE=23 Direct Investment Abroad, net Net Foreign Direct Investment




Gross Official International Reserves

Rs million
Rs 78.9 bn

90000 - Rs 80.4 bn

80000 - Gross foreign assets of the Bank of Rs 73.3 bn

Mauritius
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CONFIDENCE




Business and Consumer Confidence
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Overall Economy Distributive Trade
e \la nufacturing Services
-===Consumer sentiment
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FORECASTS
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Year-on-year Inflation

Tolg
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Headline inflation
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THANK YOU
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